COMMONW COUNTY OF	EALTH OF	PENNSYL		ehigh County C	entral Book	POL	711448 ICE CRIMI MONWEALTI		OMPLA	
Magisterial Dist		1-7-03				OOM	MONVEAL	VS.	AIAOLFAMI	NIA
MDJ: Hpn. DO				DEF	ENDANT:		INAME	and ADDR	E99).	
Address: 106			JS PA	REYN	CHI No. CT		JAMES	LEW:		
18049				First N			Middle Name	Last N		Ge
				821 1	HTA M CV	STREET	#2 ALLENTO	MNi na di	9102	
Telephone: (61			The second of the	NCIC Extra		37		1 3 19 3	3.,	
☑ 1-Felony Full	and the second of the second o	5-F	elony Pen	ding Extradition		-Misdemer	anor Surrounding S	tates	Distance	
2-Felony Limit	ted	☐ 6-F	Felony Pen	ding Extradition De	eterm.	D-Misdemer	anor No Extradition	1	DIREBUCE:	
☐ 3-Felony Surre	ounding States	☐ A-!	M isde mear	or Full		E-Misdemes	enor Pending Extra	dition		
4-Felony No E	xtradition	☐ B-I	Misdemeer	nor Limited		-Misdemea	anor Pending Extra	dition		
	80-12	100-17 . Pope 94	源煤层 DE	FENDANTIDENT	FIGATION	FORMATIC	ON CONTRACTOR	Maria wallania		
Docket Number	21	Date Filed	0	TN/LlyeScan Nun	nber BM	Com	olaint/incident Nu	mber	Request La Services?	b
CK-24	6	05/03/2		X 34240	0-1-	GV	S-210049		☐ YES	□ NO
GENDER	DOB 03/02/	1984 F	OB New	York		Add'l t	OOB / /		Co-Defenda	int(e)
Male	First N	Vame		Mid	ldle Name		Last Nam	е		Gen.
☐ Female	AKA									
RACE	White Hispanic		Asian	10	X Blac		☐ Native Ame	rican	Unknown	
GRY □ GRY		RED (Red/Aub		-Hispanic SDY (Sandy)	☐ Unki		in the second		C === (=	
Halr Make		ONG (Orange)	•	WHI (White)		(Unk/Bald)	PLE (Purple)		BRO (Brov	•
BLN	(Blonde / Strawber	ту)					GRN (Green)		PNK (Pink)
Eye BLK Color HAZ	•	☐ BLU	(Blue) (Marcon)	☐ BRO (Brow)	n}	GRN (Gr			GRY (Gray) XXX (Unknown)	
DNA	☐ YES	□ NO I	NA Locat	lon					WEIGHT	[[
FBI Number	810446		9	MNU Number					200	(iDa.)
Defendant Finge	rprinted	YES N	10					-		(GHT In.
Fingerprint Clas	sification:								5	9
		X-LAVE N		DEFENDANT VE						TO A SEC.
Plate # 5	St	ate Haz mat	Sticker	Registration /	Inc	n'i Veh. i. 🔲	School Veh.	Oth. NCI	C Veh. Code	Reg. same as Def.
VIN			Year	Make	Mod	lel .	Style		Color	
Office of the a	ttorney for the	Common	wealth 2	Approved [Disapprov	ed becau	180:			1
(The attorney for to filing. See Pa.i	the Commonwea R.Crim.P. 507).	ilth may requir	re that the	compleint, arrest w	/arrant affidav	t, or both be	approved by the	attorney for t	ne Commonwe	alth prior
100	- 7	1 .		1		,	0/			
(Name of the attorne	ey for the Common	wealth)		(Signature	of the attorney for	or the Commo	onwealth)	_	<u> 05/3 </u> 	(2021 Date)
(Name of the	K/DET KNO	BLAUCH			7:	10/61 (PSP/MP	POETC -Assigned	Afflant ID Nu	mber & Badge	
of Penns	Vivania Off	ice of Att	orney C	General	ALBERT TO THE LABOR.	PAOZ	222400 gency ORI Numbe		of the state of	
do hereby s	itate: (check a	appropriate	box)	·				r)		
				no lives at the a inknown to me						
theretore	e designated sting the pena	as John Do	be or Jan e Comm	onwealth of Pe		at [70	me and w SI Poc Hilton St	oder Mi	11174
in LEHIG	H County	[4]	3) 39 ounty Code	on or	about DEC	EMBER	2020 TO PRE	SENT DA	TE	
		(4	vuilty CODE	3)						

Princt: REYNOLD JAMES Last: LEWIS The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate the principle of the property of the facts offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically. The principle of the facts offense should be numbered chronologically. The principle of the facts offense should be numbered chronologically. The principle of the facts offense and the nature of the offense(s) shripped. A citation to the statuta(s) allegadity violated into the nature of the offense(s) and subsection(s) of the statuta(s) or ordinance(s) allegadity violated into the interest of the interest	ocket N	umber:		Filed:	OTN/Live	Scan Numb	er	1	nplaint/incident N S-210049	lumber
ne acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropring in the committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropring in the committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropring in the committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropring a to the victim at the statutaries, allegedly violated at the abrief summary of the facts sufficient to assumary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the abstract(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated in the them of the offense may be included if known, in addition, social security universes and financial information (e.g. PiNe) should be seed the victim at the item of the offense may be included if known, in addition, social security universes and financial information (e.g. PiNe) should be seed the victim and account must be estatuted by a part of the accused as account must be subsection. Conspiracy Inchested I Attempt		. Name	First:					Last:	<u> </u>	
nen there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chrinologically. **a forth a brid summary of the facts sufficient to edvise the definated of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statuta(s) allegedly violations are as the sufficient of the offense and the properties of the offense of the victims of the time of the offense may be included if known. In a datition, social accurrin ynumbers and financial information (e.g. PiNs) should be ego of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if known. In a datition, social accurring ynumbers and financial information (e.g. PiNs) should be ego of the victim at the time of the offense may be included if known. In a datition, social accurring ynumbers and financial information (e.g. PiNs) should be ego of the victim and the properties of the definition of the statute of the offense with the first out digits. 204 PA.Code \$6 213.1 − 213.7.) **Total Time of the control of the properties of the offense of the properties	rengan	it Name.	REYN	IOLD	JAME	5		LEVVIS		
1 6111 © of the 18 29 F3	nen the et forth a thout mo	ere is mor brief summ ore, is not su the victim a f the identity	re than one of the fact; afficient, in a su of the time of the of	offense, each o s sufficient to advis ummary cass, you r e offense may be in must be established	ffense should be the defendant of must cite the specificulated if known. In ed, list only the last	e numbered the nature of (c-section(s) a addition, soc four digits, 20	d Chronold the offense(s and subsections and security	ogically. a) charged. A on(s) of the numbers an	A citation to the state statute(s) or ordinar d financial informati 3.7.)	uta(s) allegedly violate Ice(s) allegedly violate on (e.g. PINs) ahould n
PennDOT Data (If applicable) Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS CODA UNIBRICATION TO AUTHORITIES	The Part of the Local Control					icy		Number	of Victims Age 60 c	or Older
PennDOT Data (If applicable) Accident Number Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone Wo		1 6	111	0	of the 18		29	F3		
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): SALE OR TRANSFER OF FIREARMS Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: Any person, licensed dealer, licensed manufacturer or licensed importer who knowingly or ntentionally sells, delivers or transfers a firearm under dircumstances inteded to provide a firearm to any person who is unqualified or ineligible to control ossess or use a firearm commits a felony. TO WIT: LEWIS did knowingly and intentionally conspire to purchase and transferred 29 pistol to prohibited persons. Inchoate ☐ Attempt ☐ Solicitation ☐ Report ☐	.ead?	Offense #	Section	Subsection	PA S	Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade		UCR/NIBRS Code
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): SALE OR TRANSFER OF FIREARMS Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: Any person, licensed dealer, licensed manufacturer or licensed importer who knowingly or intentionally sells, delivers or transfers a firearm under droumstances inteded to provide a firearm to any person who is unqualified or ineligible to controps or use a firearm commits a felony. TO WIT: LEWIS did knowingly and intentionally conspire to purchase and transferred 29 pistol to prohibited versons. Inchoate	A SECTION AND	CONTRACTOR STATE	Accident	Number			Interstate		☐ Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
2 4911 (A)(1) Of the 18 29 M2 ead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS C PennDOT Data Accident Number Interstate Safety Zone Work Z (if applicable) Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: A person commits a misdemeanor of the second degree with the intent to mislead a publication performing his official function. If he or she (1) makes any written false statement which he does not believe to be true. TO WIT: LEWIS did	itentional osess or	he accus	ed associate	ed with this Offe	Inse: Any person, i	icensed deale	r, licensed m	nanufacturer anv person	or licensed importer who is unqualified or	r ineligible w control,
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS C PennDOT Data Accident Number Interstate Safety Zone Work Z (if applicable) Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: A person commits a misdemeanor of the second degree with the intent to mislead a publication of the person of the second degree with the intent to mislead a publication o	ntentional nosess or persons.	the accus ily sells, dell use a firean	ed associate vers or transfe m commits a fe	ed with this Offers a firearm under colony. TO WIT: LEV	anse: Any person, i droumstances inted WIS did knowingly a	icensed deale ed to provide nd intentional	r, licensed m	nanufacturer any person o purchase	or licensed importer who is unqualified or and transferred 29 p	riterigible to Control,
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: A person commits a misdemeanor of the second degree with the intent to mislead a publication of the person of the second degree with the intent to mislead a publication of the second degree with the intent to mislead deg	ntentional rosess or persons.	the accus ily sells, dell use a firean	ed associate vers or transfe m commits a fe empt 901 A	ed with this Offers a firearm under colony. TO WIT: LEV	Anse: Any person, idroumstances intedeplements and knowingly a Mis did knowingly a Mis	icensed deale ed to provide nd intentional	r, licensed m a firearm to ly conspire t	nanufacturer any person o purchase	or licensed importer who is unqualified or and transferred 29 p	riterigible to Control,
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: A person commits a misdemeanor of the second degree with the intent to mislead a publication performing his official function. If he or she (1) makes any written false statement which he does not believe to be true. TO WIT: LEWIS did	Inchoat Offense	the accusily sells, deliuse a firean	ed associate vers or transfe. m commits a fe empt 901 A	Solicitation (A)(1)	orthe 18	icensed deale ed to provide nd Intentional	r, licensed m a firearm to ly conspire t	Number	or licensed importer who is unqualified or and transferred 29 p	riterigible to Control,
	Inchoat Offens Lead? (If as	he accusity sells, dell use a firean 18:	ed associate vers or transfe m commits a fe empt 901 A Section	Solicitation (A)(1) Subsection	inse: Any person, idroumstances intedexisted with the consultation of the consultation	acy Statute (Title)	r, licensed ma firearm to ly conspire to 29 Counts	Number M2 Grade	or licensed importer who is unqualified or and transferred 29 p of Victims Age 60 or NCIC Offense Code	or Older

Incho Offen	ALCOHOLD TO STATE OF THE PARTY	Attem 18 901		Solicitation 18 902 A		nspiracy 903		Number	of Victims	Age 60 or Older	
	3	491	1	(A)(1)	of the	18	• • •	29	F3		
Lead?	Offens	4#	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Titl	e)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
the state of the s	applica	THE RESERVE TO SERVE	Accident Number				-	Interstate		Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): TAMPERING WITH PUBLIC RECORDS

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: (A) A person commits an offense if he: (1) knowingly makes a false entry in, or false alteration of, any record, document or thing belonging to, or received or kept by, the government for information or record, or required by law to be kept by others for information of the government. TO WIT: GLEASON did conspire with LEWIS and gave the following false information on the 4473 and state forms:

On question 11s. she was the actual firearm purchaser/buyer of the firearms

On question 11e, that she was not addicted to narcotic drugs/ controlled substance

Docket	Numb	er:	Date F		01	N/LiveScar	n Numb	er sees l		Com	Plaint/incident Nu S-210049	
Defend	ant Na	me:	First: REYNO	LD		Middle: JAMES			Last:		210049	
							-					
Incho Offen	The same of the sa	☐ Attempt 18 901 A		Solicitation		onspiracy 903		Numbe	er of VI	ctims .	Age 60 or Older	
	4	6105		(A)(1)	of the	18		29	F2	7		
Lead?	nDOT		Accident	Subsection		PA Statute	(Title)	Counts	G	300	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
in (if a	pplica	ble)	Number					Interstate	- 1		Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
Acts of	the ac	cused ass	ociated w	ith this Off	ense: During	nance): PEI Decmber of re both aware them to LEW	2020 thr	ough prese	nt date	LEWI	S conspired with GLEA	SON to purchase 29
Incho		☐ Attempt	1 -	Solicitatio		onspiracy		Numb	er of V	ictims	Age 60 or Older	
				10 902 A		8 903						
Londs	5 Offen	7512		A	of the	18		1	F3			
Lead? Pen	nDOT		Accident	Subsectio	n	PA Statute	(Title)	Counte		irede	NCIC Offense Code	UCRINIBRS Code
(if i			Number					Interstate			Safety Zone ATIONS FACILITY	☐ Work Zone
	to com		out the illeg		nd transfer of	firearms.	COMMU	relephone t	o set u	a stra	EWIS, used a common wew purchase of firearm	nication facility to
	6				Patric Voyageton							
Lead?	Offense	5111 * Sec	tion	A	of the	18 PA Statute (1	Titie	29 Counts	F1			
	DOT	ata	Acadent			· U Statuta (Interstate	Gre		NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
Statute [ption (Inclu				nance); DEA	LING I	UNLAWE		OÇEE		☐ Work Zone
nlawful a	ctivity, t	he person ac	s with the	ntent to prom	Ase: A person the property note the carry east 29 firear	on of the	felony of cluding st unlawful	the first de plen or ille activity TO	gree if gally ob WIT:	the per tained LEWIS	rson conducts a financ property, represents t conspired with GLEAS	dal transaction under the proceeds of ON with unlawful

Marken			1, 10
4	POLICE	CRIMINAL	COMPLAIN

		oer:	Date File		01	N/LiveScan	Numb	91		GVS	olaint/incident Nui -210049	mber
Defend	lant N	ime;	First: REYNOL)		Middle: JAMES			Last: LEW			
Inche		☐ Attempt 18 901 A		Solicitation 18 902 A		Conspiracy Number			er of Victims Age 60 or Older			
	7	911		(b)(1)	of the	18		29	F1			
Lead?	Offen		ection	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	Counts	Gr	ade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Co
(If	applic	able)	Accident Number			nance); cor		Interstate			Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
) It starticipa the es	nali be u ited as a stablishr the inter	inlawful for an a principal, to ment or opera ntion of contr	ny person who use or invest, ition of, any e oiling or parti	has received directly or Inc nterprise: Provingating in the	any income directly, any dided, howe control of t	part of such li	ctiy or in ncome, o rchase o	or the proof of securities of another	seeds of son the	such in	racketeering activity come, in the acquisiti narket for purposes of not be unlawful unde	on of any interest i
Inche Offer		18 901		Solicitation 18 902 A		onspiracy 8 903		Num	ber of V	ictims .	Age 60 or Older	
	8	6105		(A)(1)	of the	18		1	F2			
Lead?	Offer		Section	Subsection		PA Statute	(etiT)	Count	G	irada	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Co
	Plante Int a series	the second of the last the second of the sec	Number	6				Intersta	- 1		Safety Zone	☐ Work Zona
(lf	Desc	ription (inc	ude the na	me of statu	te or ordi	nance): PER	30N(3)					
tatute cts of posses	the acss. GLE	ription (inc ccused ass ASON and LE	ude the na ociated wit WIS were bot	h this Offen h aware that L urve .380, LEV	Se: On Ma	v 3 2021 LEV	VIS arrai	nged with	GLEASO, To Wit;	N 7- 4-	purchase firearms fo Wis drove to the pred	r LEWIS and others atermined meet
cts of posses	the acss. GLE	ription (inc ccused ass ASON and LE ide with a loa	ociated with WIS were both ided Taurus C	h this Offen h aware that L urve .380, LEV	se: On Ma EWIS was a WIS is a per	y 3, 2021, LEV a person not to son not to pos	VIS arrai	nged with s firearms rms.	. To Wit;	N Jr to In Le	purchase firearms fo wis drove to the prede	r LEWIS and others etermined meet
(iffer	the acss. GLE in a veh	Coused ass ASON and LE ide with a loa	ociated wit WIS were bot ided Taurus C	h this Offen h aware that L urve .380, LEV Bolicitation 8 902 A	Se: On Ma EWIS was a WIS is a per	y 3, 2021, LEV a person not to son not to pos	VIS arrai	nged with s firearms rms.	. To Wit;	N Jr to In Le	wis drove to the prede	r LEWIS and others etermined meet
(iff teatute cts of posses teation	the acss. GLE na veh	Coused ass ASON and LE ide with a loa Attempt 18 901 A	ociated with wis were both ided Taurus C	h this Offen h aware that L urve .380, LEV Bolicitation 8 902 A	Se: On Ma EWIS was a WIS is a per	y 3, 2021, LEV a person not to son not to pos nspiracy 903	VIS arrar D posses less firea	nged with s firearms rms.	or of Vict	N Jr to In Le	wis drove to the prede	r LEWIS and others stermined meet
(iff tatute cts of possecation cation	the acss. GLE n a veh general according to the according	Coused ass ASON and LE icle with a loa Attempt 18 901 A 903 So Data bis)	ociated with WIS were both ided Taurus Control of the Control of t	h this Offen h aware that L urve .380, LEV Bolicitation 8 902 A (a)(1) Subsection	Se: On Ma EWIS was: WIS is a per	y 3, 2021, LEV a person not to son not to pos napiracy 903 PA Statute (T	VIS arrai o posses ess firea	Number Counts	F2 Gra	N Jr to	ge 80 or Older	UCRINIERS Code

	rber.	Dete F	IT (OTNILLYBS	en Number	T OL	CE CRIMINA Complaintincides GVS-210049	I Number
Defendant:	Name:	REYNO	٥	Midde:		Last		
Inchoses Offense	3 Attento		35 rottetion 18 902 A	© Conspiracy 16 903	Nu	mber of Vic	time Age 60 or Older	
7	911		(b)(1)	of the 18	29	F1		
PennDo	T Data	Accident	S. Aus	FASE	प्रतिक कि	1	DE NOIC Offerse C	REP LORNERS
Statute Des	icable)	Name:	arne of state	ute or ordinance): C] Differ	iale	☐ Safety Zeme	□ Work Zon
THE RESERVE		eary or card EASON to the	CERTIC OF THE	t ery frome cerved, or Grant, or) part of sud vided, however, from 8 to order of the traver, or that travers to from	NOT list of sen r	les m man	em of recommening act with income, in the act Den merket for purcos \$18. Act be unlessfully	ander this authority for
Offerse	18 901 A		Solicitation 13 BC7 4	Conspiracy 18 kg3	Nu	mber of Vie	ims Age 60 or Older	
8	6105		(A)(1)	Det 50 18	11	F2		
PenniDO	T Data	Account	Sene	DA Cupto			SE NEIC Offense C	
(Wappik	able)	- Mumber	-		I misms:	ate	_	
the ar	You sad one	dieta di cal		ic or orcinance), per se. On May 3, 2021, LE			TREARH	□ Work Zore
the age with the a	Coursed associated and Leville with a court	Tarrat to a control of the control o	this Offen the 130, LEV	Ser On May 3, 2023, LE ENTS WillS a person not to 125 is a person not to po	WTS arranged will D DOSSESS Treams.	r Geason , a vo we 1	TREARM TO DESCRIBE THE PROPERTY OF PARTY OF THE PARTY OF	
the at the at X-sess. G.S. Plot no ven	Acomal 18 SC: A	Tan Estado	this Offen down the Line 130, LEV	Ser On May 3, 2023, LE ENTS Will a person not to 125 is a person not to po	WTS arranged will D DOSSESS Treams.	r Geason , a vo we 1	TREARH	
chocke fience	Acamai 18 60: A	CETED WE'N TO WE'N THE CO. TELLED	this Offen down the Line 130, LEV	Ser On May 3, 2021, LE ENTS Was a person not to as a a person not to as Services and the services of the 18	NIS arranges will be possess from ms. Numb	FZ	TREARM TO DESCRIBE THE PROPERTY OF PARTY OF THE PARTY OF	s for LEWIS and other numeramined meet
chosts (final)	Coursed pass ASOPI and LEY die with a load 18 SC 1 A	B anual Constant	olicustran a) (1)	Ser On May 3, 2021, LE ENTS was a person not to so 125 is a person not to so 12 september 12 so 12 september 13 so 12 september 13 september 14 september 14 september 14 september 15 sept	NITS arranged will DOMESS Freating Sess fireating. Numb	TO WE 1	Age 60 or Older	s for LEWIS and other restaurances free!
choese (Mense)	Coursed pass ASOPI and LEY die with a load 18 SC 1 A	B anual Constant	olicustran a) (1)	Ser On May 3, 2021, LE ENTS was a person not to so 125 is a person not to so 12 september 12 so 12 september 13 so 12 september 13 september 14 september 14 september 14 september 15 sept	NITS arranged will DOMESS Freating Sess fireating. Numb	TO WE 1	Age 60 or Older	s for LEWIS and other restaurances free!
chosts (Mapplicate Description of the account of th	Azamust 18 60: A Azamust 18 60: A Azamust 18 60: A South A Sou	Economics of the control of the cont	officialism a)(1) a)(1) a)(1) b)(1) c) c) c) c) c) c) c) c) c)	Ser On May 3, 2021, LE ENTS Was a person not to as a a person not to as Services and the services of the 18	NIS arranges will be possess from ms. Numb Numb 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ELASON IN TO WE I	A Age & O O Older NOE OTHERS CODE SE	S for LEWIS and other EDECEMBER TEEL WORK ZONG LLED SUBSTANCE) CTION 903 (a)(2) The

ADPC 4124 - Rev. 7/18

Docket Number:

Date Filed:

OTN/LiveScan Number

Complaint/incident Number

GVS-210049

Plist:
REYNOLD

Addle:

JAMES

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Complaint/incident Number

GVS-210049

Last:
LEWIS

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through ___.
- 5. I certify that this filing compiles with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently that non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

and	attaoriou.)				
(Date)	(Year)		NA Blow	nature of Affiant)	hallfe
AND NOW, on this date-	5/4/2021	I certify that the o	complaint has been prope.	rly completed and ve	erifled.
An affidavit of probable cau	use must be completed before				
31-2-03		6 Canal	12 eel		
(Magisterial District Court N	Number)	(Issuing Authority)	airceif	SEAL	
			Ì		

Docket Number:

Date Filed:

5/3/2

Defendant Name:

Date Filed:

JAMES

OTN/LiveScan Number

Complaint/Incident Number

GVS-210049

Lest:

LEWIS

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiant, Agent Daniel Block (NA Block), being duly sworn, deposes and says, I am Narcotics Agent employed by the Office of Attorney General, Bureau of Narcotics Investigation and Drug Control (OAG-BNI) assigned to the Gun Violence Section since 2020. As such, I am tasked with investigating violations of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code including Violations of the Uniform Firearms Act (18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105, 6106), illegal firearm transfers and straw purchases (18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6111) and violations of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act of April 1972, P.L. 233, No. 64, 35 P.S. §780-101 et. seq., Corrupt Organizations (18 Pa. C.S.A. §911) and charges recommended by a statewide investigating grand Jury. Your Afflant has participated in numerous illegal firearm trafficking, straw purchase investigations, narcotic investigations and related search and arrest warrants throughout the Commonwealth. I am currently detailed to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Task Force as a federal task force officer and am tasked with investigating both state and federal violations relative to firearms trafficking, straw purchasing and felons in possession of firearms.

Prior to my current assignment In gun trafficking, your Affiant investigated internet crimes for the OAG agaInst children since December of 2012. I actively participated in numerous investigations throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania dealing with online solicitations for sexual offenses and/or attempted sexual offenses with minors in addition to unlawful contact with minors, sexual abuse of children and criminal use of communications facilities. Your Affiant has conducted international criminal Investigations, including kidnappings, and other crimes of violence. I was also a Task Force Officer with Homeland Security Investigations Child Exploitation/Trafficking Group. Prior to Joining the OAG as an agent, your Affiant worked uniform patrol, starting in 1999, for the St. Louis County Police Department, St. Louis Missouri. Your Affiant completed the Class "A" Pennsylvania State Police Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Training School as mandated in Section 5742 of Act 18, Pa.C.S.A., 5701 et seq. I have authored hundreds of search and arrest warrants in my capacity as a police officer, narcotics officer, task force officer and plainclothes agent.

Your Co-Affiant Detective Knoblauch has been employed by the Borough of Emmaus Police Department since March of 2008. He has been assigned to Criminal Investigations since 2019.

Your Affiants, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say:

In April of 2021, ATF Agent Jacobi started an investigation into a Jenna L. Gleason related to possible straw purchases and illegal transfer of firearms in regards to the following firearms purchased by Jenna Gleason.

#	Date of purchase	Firearm description	FFL	County
1	12/10/2020	Kimber Micro 9 9mm pistol bearing \$N TB0020001	Cabela's	Berks
2	12/10/2020	Ruger LCP .380 caliber pistol bearing SN 372395215	Cabela's	Berks
3	01/16/2021	FN FNX-45 .45 caliber pistol bearing SN FX3U142202	Cabela's	Berks
4	01/24/2021	Taurus 85 .38	Sun Down	Wayne

Page Por 12

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number GVS-210049
Defendant Name:	First:	Middle;	Lest:
	REYNOLD	JAMES	LEWIS

		caliber revolver bearing SN ABN355771	Gun Shop	(Gun show In Bucks)
5	01/24/2021	SAR Arms 9mm pistol bearing SN T- 1102- 208V84969	Sun Down Gun Shop	Wayne (Gun show in Bucks)
6	01/24/2021	ATI AR-15 MilSport rifle bearing SN MSA067732	Sun Down Gun Shop	Wayne (Gun show in Bucks)
7	01/28/2021	Smith & Wesson M&P 15-22 .22 LR caliber pistol bearing SN WAF7453	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
8	01/28/2021	Rock Island M1911 A2 .45 callber pistol bearing SN RIA2202368	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
9	01/28/2021	Taurus G2C 9mm pistol bearing 5N 1C008445	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
10	02/05/2021	Taurus 856 .38 caliber revolver bearing SN ABK006676	The Bunker Gun Shop II	Bucks
11	02/05/2021	Smith & Wesson M&P 45 .45 caliber pistol bearing SN DYD8559	The Bunker Gun Shop II	Bucks
12	02/05/2021	KelTec Sub2000 9mm rlfle bearing SN FFHW33	The Bunker Gun Shop II	Bucks

AOPC 412A - Rev. 7/18

Page of ?

ate Filed:	OTN/I IveScen Number	. 0.	ICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
5/3/2/ st:			Complaint/incident Number GVS-210049
YNOLD	JAMES	Last:	TC
	5/3/2/ st:	OTN/LiveScan Number 5 / 3 / 2 / st: Middle:	Date Filed: 5 / 3 / 2 / st: Middle: Last:

	03/09/2021	Taurus The Judge .410/.45	Eagle Arms	Lehigh	
0	02/27/2021	Ruger LCP II .380 callber pistol bearing SN 380623243	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks	
	02/27/2021	Rock Island 1911 .45 caliber pistol bearing SN RIA2269002	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks	
.9		Smith & Wesson 638 .38 callber revolver bearing SN DNL4244	Xtreme Gun Worx	Lehigh	
17	02/20/2021	Smith & Wesson Shield 9mm caliber pistol bearing SN JHR4086	Xtreme Gun Worx	Lehigh	
16	02/20/2021	Smith & Wesson Bodyguard .380 callber pistol bearing SN KHV0695	Xtreme Gun Worx	Lehigh	
15	02/20/2021	AMT Back up .380 caliber pistol bearing SN DA36774	Xtreme Gun Worx	Montgomery	
14	02/17/2021	Glock 22GEN3 .40 caliber pistol bearing SN CZY391U5	American Arms & Ammunition		
1.0	02/17/2021	Taurus G2C 9mm plstol bearing SN 1C009949	American Arms & Ammunition	Montgomery	

DIAAI	1	I OCIOE OMINIMAE COMILEMIA		
Docket Number:	Date Filed: 5/3/2 (OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number GVS-210049	
Defendant Name;	First: REYNOLD	Middle:	Last:	
A Charles of Market State of the Contract of t	KETHOLD	JAMES	LEWIS	

		caliber revolver bearing SN ACA421781		
22	03/11/2021	Diamondback DB9 9mm pistol bearing SN YL8736	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
23	03/16/2021	Bersa Thunder 40 .40 caliber pistol bearing SN E39350	Donley's Gun Shop	Bucks
24	03/16/2021			Bucks
25	03/16/2021	KelTec PF-9 9 mm pistol bearing SN RV588	Donley's Gun Shop	Bucks
26	03/17/2021	Glock 43 9mm pistol bearing SN AFER440	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
27	04/10/2021	Rock Island M1911A1 .45 caliber plstol bearing SN RIA2307665	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
28	04/10/2021	Glock 43 9mm pistol bearing SN AFLC310	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks
29	04/10/2021	Dlamondback DB9 9mm pistol bearing SN YL8739	Eastern Arms & Outfitters	Bucks

Page Of L

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 5/3/2(OTN/LiveScan Number		Complaint/incident Number GVS-210049
Defendant Name:	First:	Middle:	Last:	
The second second	REYNOLD	JAMES LEWIS		/IS

On April 28, 2021, at approximately 12:30pm, your Affiants contacted Jenna Gleason

Jenna Gleason Informed her that she was not under arrest, free to stop talking and free to walk away from us at any time. We informed her of our investigation and asked her about the aforementioned firearms, she stated she wanted to be honest and cooperate, among other things Jenna Gleason stated the following:

That she has been dating/married to her husband James Gleason (DOB 10/01/1982) for the last seven years. She stated during that time, he began to smoke meth. She stated that his addiction spun out of control and eventually (for the last 2 years) he was doing meth on a daily basis. She stated her husband had been arrested for aggravated assault and other assault related charges.

She stated since December of 2020, she also has been doing meth once a week or so due to a life stress.

She stated that James Gleason's drug dealer is described as: a black male, who goes by "Press", named "Reynold Lewis" on her Facebook (later identified as Reynold Lewis), hereinafter referred to as Lewis), lives in various Allentown hotels, drives a maroon Ford SUV, has spent time in prison throughout his life, and deals a lot of meth with individuals other than her husband. It should be noted, Jenna Gleason was later shown an undated, unnamed, photo of Lewis, whom she identified as Lewis.

Jenna Gleason stated that in late 2020, James Gleason got a lot of meth from Lewis and was unable to pay for it. Jenna Gleason stated that Lewis threated both of them saying either pay the debt, buy guns for him or he would physically harm them. She stated they didn't have the money, so she began to buy firearms for Lewis.

Since December of 2020, she stated she has purchased the aforementioned firearms.

She stated that Lewis would communicate with her husband as to which type of firearms and where they would purchase them. Once the details were decided, Jenna Gleason would to go the store with James Gleason or Lewis. She stated at times just Lewis would drive her to the store and wait in the Ford SUV for her to make the purchase. She stated at times he (Lewis) would pay her \$75 per gun purchased, or he (Lewis) would give her husband meth. She stated once she purchased the firearms, she would bring them out to the vehicle and give them to either James Gleason or Lewis and never see the firearms again.

Questions 21a of the Federal 4473 form were read aloud to Jenna Gleason. On question 21a Jenna Gleason checked that she was the actual buyer of the firearm. Question 21a articulates the following, "You are the actual transferee/buyer of the firearms". All the 4473 forms showed that Jenna Gleason checked "Yes", Indicating she was the actual buyer of the firearms. Jenna Gleason stated she was lying, she knew the firearms were not for her and were for another person, specifically Lewis. She also stated she knew Lewis had been in prison off and on since he was in his teens, and she was sure he could not purchase firearms legally.

Questions 21c of the Federal 4473 form were read aloud to Jenna Gleason. Question 21c articulates, "Are you an unlawful user of, or addicted to, marljuana or any depressants, stimulant, narcotic drug or controlled substance". On all of the 4473, Jenna Gleason checked "No". Jenna Gleason stated she was lying, as she was addicted to meth and had been using since December of 2020.

Page Page Pofl 2

Docket Number:

Defendant Name;

	POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number GVS-210049
Middle: JAMES	LEWIS

Section 1

Jenna Gleason agreed to recorded statement regarding to the above statements. In that statement she stated the following:

That she has known her husband for seven years.

First:

That he has been doing meth regularly for the last two years.

Date Filed: 13/21

REYNOLD

That he has several felony indictments against him for aggravated assault and simple assault and other related charges.

That she doesn't believe he (James Gleason) can purchase firearms legally. That she has been using meth a few times a month since December of 2020.

That she started purchasing firearms for James Gleason's (her husband) drug dealer (Lewis) because he threatened them.

That the drug dealer's name is Reynold then described Lewis.

That she has purchased over 20 firearms for Lewis.

That she has purchased guns from multiple gun shops, throughout Pennsylvania.

That she recently tried to purchase firearms for Lewis as recently as Sunday, April 25, 2021.

That Lewis would pay either in cash or "knock of what is owed" or give her husband drugs in exchange for the guns she was purchasing.

That she indicated on the federal forms that the firearms were for her and in reality they were not.

That she indicated on the federal forms that she was not a drug user and in reality she does use meth.

That she hates doing this and does it to protect herself and people she loves.

That she realizes purchasing firearms for others is illegal.

That Lewis and her husband decide on the gun store she is going to

That when she purchases the guns, gives them to Lewis or her husband and never sees the firearms again.

The recording was saved to file.

An intelligence analyst for the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General among other things conducted a criminal history check on Lewis. This check revealed that Lewis has a history of gun violence in multiple states:

New York criminal history

Court Disposition (Cycle 2) Court Case Number 06629-2003

Final Disposition Date 2004-03-10

Court Agency NY023015J Kings County Supreme Court Charge

Tracking Number 56653313R

Statute Criminal Possession Loaded Firearm-3rd Degree (265.02 SUB 04)

State Offense Code PL 265.02 SUB 04

Counts 1 Severity Felony

Inchoate Charge Completed Disposition (2004-03-10; Convicted Upon Plea of Guilty)

Sentencing (Cycle 2)

Sentence Date 2004-05-12

Court Case Number 06629-2003

Charge Tracking Number 56653313R

Statute Criminal Possession Loaded Firearm-3rd Degree (265.02 SUB 04)

NCIC Offense Code 5299

State Offense Code PL 265.02 SUB 04 Counts 1

Severity Felony Inchoate Charge Completed Disposition (2004-05-12)

Sentence Probation: 5 Year(s)

Page (1 of 12

Docket Number:	Date Filed;	POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAIN		
	5/3/2(O HAZIAOCRI IAGUIDEL		Complaint/Incident Number GVS-210049
Defendant Name:	REYNOLD	Middle: JAMES	Les	

Pennsylvania Criminal History

Date 2010/10/23

Charge CS13A30, Manufacture etc. of Controlled Substance by person not registered

Count 1. Grade F

Disposition plead guilty 2 yrs 3 mos it should be noted, this illegal activity occurred in Northampton County.

On May 3, 2021, J Gleason Jr, arranged the following with Lewis: For Lewis to leave his hotel room at the Days Hotel (3400 Airport Rd, Allentown, PA 18109) meet the Gleason's at 1227 Airport Road Allentown, PA 18190, to give him (J Gleason Jr.) money and meth in order for J Gleason to purchase firearms in Easton PA.

Prior to this operation your Affiant searched Lewis' person and found no money or contraband.

At approximately 4:30pm, your Affiant observed Lewis' Ford SUV parked in the lot of the aforementioned location. J Gleason Jr, walked to Lewis car and returned shortly after with \$1410.00 and what appears to be a white paper towel wrapped around methamphetamine

Lewis was arrested by ATF and ATF Task Force Officers, then transported back to PSP Bethlehem. There he refused to speak with investigators.

The 2006 Ford Explorer was driven back to PSP Bethlehem by ATF Agents.

Based on the totality of the foregoing information, circumstances and reasonable inferences to be drawn therefrom, your Affiant submits that there is probable cause for the filing of this criminal complaint charging REYNOLD JAMES LEWIS (DOB 03/02/1984) an adult male, with the aforementioned felonles described above among other offenses.

I, NA BLOCK AND TROOPER TAYLOR, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAT NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

(Signature of Afflant) Sworn to me and subscribed before me this day of Magisterial District Judge My commission expires first Monday of January, SEAL AOPC 412A - Rev. 7/18